portion of any future amounts paid. Management believes the estimated fair value of these indemnification
agreements in excess of applicable insurance coverage is indeterminable.

25

Edgar Filing: IMMERSION CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

15. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED QUARTERLY RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
   Subsequent to the filing of Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2007, the Company determined
that there were errors in its accounting for income taxes for the release of deferred income tax valuation allowance
related to stock option deductions for prior years and the utilization of an incorrect effective state tax rate. The
Company restated its previously reported provision for income taxes of $7.1 million to $13.7 million and previously
reported net income of $123.1 million to $116.5 million. The impact on the condensed consolidated statements of
operations and condensed consolidated cash flows is presented below:

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2007

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

(In thousands
except per share amounts)

Total revenues $ 24,812 $ � $ 24,812

Income before provision for income taxes $ 130,195 $ � $ 130,195
Provision for income taxes (7,093) (6,595) (13,688)

Net income $ 123,102 $ (6,595) $ 116,507

Basic net income per share $ 4.60 $ (0.25) $ 4.35
Shares used in calculating basic net income per share 26,768 � 26,768

Diluted net income per share $ 3.93 $ (0.20) $ 3.73
Shares used in calculating diluted net income per share 31,408 (93) 31,315

Changes to cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 123,102 $ (6,595) $ 116,507
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation (3,215) (7,364) (10,579)
Deferred income taxes (5,351) (259) (5,610)
Income taxes payable 6,271 6,227 12,498
Other long-term liabilities 30 627 657
Net cash provided by operating activities 93,428 (7,364) 86,064

Changes to cash flows from financing activities:
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation $ 3,215 $ 7,364 $ 10,579
Net cash provided by financing activities 12,949 7,364 20,313
ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS
   This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q includes forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of
the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. The
forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements are identified by words such
as �anticipates,� �believes,� �expects,� �intends,� �may,� �will,� and other similar expressions. However, these words are not the
only way we identify forward-looking